
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE

STATE OF MISSOURI
MAR 0 2 Z009

vs.

) MissoJ,;jri Public
Service c;ommlssJon

)
)
) Case No.
)
)
)

AMERe~ U,.;-
Respondent

r5d//?/.GY tk",R.Y
aomplamant •

Company Name:_""--'-J=-'--'-"=--'-'ir.:===;;O------

•

1. Respondent, -.A'"'--M.:..::e:..;.R..~E-'-=--'#J....:U~E."____~=="':":==_--------'---
. . (company name)

of B,D.?':>o l' ~~5194·:51: LCj).'~. /V10 t311e1e , is a public utility under the
(location otcompany) ,

jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission of the State of Missouri.

2. As the basis of this complaint, Complainant states the following facts:

3. The Complainant has taken the following steps to present this complaint to
the Respondent:



WHEREFORE, Complainant now requeststhe following relief:

Attach additional pages, as necessary.
Attach copies of any supporting documentation.
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NA'I'ElJ..EDIETIIlCH
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COLLEEN M. DAL£
Seama)'ICIdd"RcgaIatary lAwJadIe

KEVIN A. THOMPSON
Ce8erII Coamel

Dear Ms. Henry:

This letter is a follow up to the telephone message left for you today. advising that AmerenUE
CUE) previously tested the meter and found it to be operating at 99.72% on a light load and at
99.86% on a full load. I have included the daily meter readings. which indicates that the usage
increased substantially from December 15. 2008 to December 22, 2008. Unfortunately. UE is
unable to determine how and why the service was used; only the amount used and the date
used, Therefore.·it may be·beneficial·to you.to.contact the condo management company.

This concludes our investigation of your infonnal complaint Receipt of this letter serves as your
notice of dosure into this matter. If you are dissatisfied with the resolution. it is our responsibility
to advise you that under Commission rule 4 CSR 240-13.070 (4), you may file a formal
complaint f

For your convenience. please contact us within 31 days from the date of this letter to request a
fonnal complaint packet. The formal complaint process is a quasi-judicial process similar to a
civll court hearing, wher~by all parties are responsible for presenting their faqs to the
Commission. .

We hope that we have been able to address your concerns. Thank you for contacting our office
regarding this matter. If we can assist you further in any way. please do not hesitate to contact
our office at 1--80Q..392-4211.

Sincerely.

Consumer Services Specialist II
Missouri Public service Commission

Enclosures: Tariff Sheet No. 28
Tariff Sheet No. 165



ShirleyHenry
5Mill RaceCt
St. Peters,MO 63376

January13, 2009

MissouriPublicServiceCommission
P.o. Box 360
JeffersonCity, MO 65102

-. I ..
In Response to theattachedletter. Pursuant to Commission rule 4 CSR 24Q..I3.070, I am
requesting a formal complaintpacket

Sincerely,

~t.~
Shirley Hemy
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Exh.blf- ()..

Roy Henry
Knolls Condos Unit 921
Osage Beach, MO 65065

85597-08146

Reading Date kWh Used Total kWh Reading Date kWh Used Total kWh
12/14/2006 3 42437 1/1712007 57 42909
1211512006 3 42440 1/1812007 38 42947
12116/2006 3 42443 1/1912007 28 42975
1211712006 3 42446 112012007 45 43020
1211812006 2 42448 112112007 36 43056
12119/2006 11 42459 112212007 40 43096
1212012006 13 42472 112312007 29 43125
1212112006 5 42477 1/2412007 31 43156
1212212006 5 42482 112512007 21 43177
1212312006 8 42490 112612007 17 43194
1212412006 14 42504 112712007 12 43206
1212512006 24 42528 112812007 55 43261
1212612006 20 42548 112912007 34 43295
12/2712006 11 42559 1/3012007 56 43351
1212812006 3 42562 1/3112007 73 43424
12/29/2006 3 42565 21112007 48 43472
1213012006 3 42568 21212007 54 43526
1213112006 3 42571 213!2007 60 43586

1/112007 3 42574 21412007 50 43636
11212007 3 42577 21512007 59 43695
1/3/2007 2 42579 21612007 26 43721
1/4/2007 3 42582 2I7f2.007 47 43768
1/512007 3 42585 21812007 50 43818
1/612007 3 42588 219f2007 55 43873
11712007 3 42591 211012007 43 43916
1/812007 6 42597 2/1112007 33 43949
1/912007 11 42608 211212007 32 43981

1/1012007 17 42625 211312007 45 44026
1/1112007 8 42633 211412007 58 44084
1/1212007 19 42652
1/1312007 44 42696 Total: 1232
1/1412007 40 42736
111512007 48 42784
111612007 68 42852

Total: 418



Roy & ShirleyHenry
5 Mill Race Court

81. Peters, MO 63376
(636) 477-9224

February 16,2001

MissouriPublic Service Commission
P.O. Box360
JeffersonCity, MO 6S102
ATTN: Consumer Services Department

RE: AmerenUE
Acct #: 85597-08146

On 2117/07, we received a bill that without a doubt is excessively inflated. ThebUl for themonth
ofJanuary ($29.91) was inflated,but the biD received for the period 1/18-2114. was almost
doubled($65.54).

The problemwith the inflatedbiDs is that the property is a Condo that DO one lives inand we very
rarely visit theplace. The last time anyonewas in theCondo was last Labor Day weekend. The
last timewe were in the Condo we left the windows open the entire time becausethe weather was
such that neitherthe air conditioning or heating was needed Our Condo is located in a three-story
complex. Our Condo is located in the middleof theother two Condos and this has proven to be
financially beneficial in regards to theactual use of air condition andheat usage. By being in such
a favorable locationtheheat basnot been turned on the entire winter months.

The bills are inconsistent and I haveenclosedcopies for your review. The bill for the $29.91 was
excessive, but there definitely is no legitimate reason for the inflated bill wereceivedfor the
S6S.S4. In comparingpreviousbills for examplCt service from 10112-11/13/06, the actualbill was
$12.40; servicefrom 11113-12113/06, the actual bill was $18.85; service from 12113-1116107, the
actual usage listed was $29.91and then wereceivethe bill for service from 1116-2114/07, for
$65.54 (Exhibit-I), I ask you to keep in mind that the heat has not been turnedon and no one has
visitedthe place since Labor Day.

The reason for the protest for the excessivebills is because the heat is not 00 in the property and
the bills from AmerenUE for the $65.54 is not only excessive. but also fraudulent. We do not
leave any lightson and there is nothingelse in the Condo that would generate that amount ofusage.
Sinceno one lives in the Condoand there has been no one in theplace sinceSeptemberthere is no
justification for the excessive amount AmerenUE has billed. I am requestingan investigation and
justification for the excessivebills. My position is that the bill should be reducedto reflect actual
usage. not what AmerenUE thinks it should charge.

c~tcere;:,
~\~-
Shirley Henry \



ShirleyHenry
5 Mill RaceCourt .
St. Peters, MO 63376
•

December 29~ 2008

•

Missouri Public ServiceCommission
P.O. Box 360
JeffersonCity, MO 65102

RE: AmerenUE '
Ace! #: 85597-08146

We receiveda bill from AmerenUEfor servicesfrom 11/13/08 to 12115/08 thatis double
the bill for servicesfrom 10114/08 to 11/13/08, althoughDO onebas been in the condo
since10/31/08.

In looking at the inconsistency in bi11ings, it appears that AmerenUE is charging us a
higher rate for non-usage, or for other factorsapprovedby the Public Service
Commissionthat allowsAmerenUE to chargehigher rates that are not related to actual
usage. We are very seldom in the Condo and when we do visit the Condo, the maximum
time spent there is usually3 days. Whenwe leavethe Condowe always make sure that
the thermostat is set at the minimum according to the time ofyear. Electricalappliances
are disconnected and the water heater is turned off, As previously stated, the last time we
visitedthe Condo was on 10131108. At the end of the summer we visit the Condo to
make sure that the thermostat is left on 68 degrees, the water heater is turned off,

'. electricalappliancesdisconnected, and lowerthe thennostat on the refrigerator, Since
there hasn't been anyone in the Condosince 10/31/08, and there wasnot any actual
usage, why did the bill increasedfrom $21.00to $40.00.

The following are a list ofpreviousbills. Again, why the gross inconsistency in the bill
receivedfor servicesfrom one month to the next, even though there is no living or
visiting the Condo. The gross inconsistencies are not justifiable.

04/16to 05/15/08
05/15 to 06117/08
06117 to 07120/08
07120 to 08/17/08
08/17 to 09/1 S/08
09/15 to 10114108
10114 to 11/13/08
11113 to 12115/08

$13.34
$41.39
$26.65
$39.48
$41.34
$14.05
$21.69
$40.69

I am requesting an explanationfor the billing inconsistencies. IfI shouldsend my
request to AmerenUE, please let me know. ...

Sincerely,

~~~



ShirleyHenry
5 Mill RaceCt.
St. Peters, MO 63376

January13.200f

The KnollsResortCondommiwns
5940Baydy PeakROads
Osage Beach, MO 65065

RE: AmerenUE
Unit 921

We havebeen gettingelectricbills fromAmerenUE (VE) that wereconsiderable higher
during periods ofnon-usage compared to billings for periods usagehad occurred. In an effort
to get anexplanation for the disparity I contacted thePublicServiceCommission (PSC). I
communicated to thePSC that someofthe bills we received from VB were excessive in view
ofthe fact that we had not occupiedthe unit duringtheperiod our bills actuallydoubledand
in somecases tripled. The response I received fromDE was that their equipment was
working properly and the meter readings wereaccurate and thereforethe disparityin billings
wasjustified. The PSC response was thatUE is unable to determinedhow and why the
serviceis beingused duringthe time the unit is unoccupied. The PSCsuggested that it may
be beneficial for me to contactthe condomanagement since the disparity in billing is not

. attributed to DE's equipment andmeter reading.

My letter is an effortto followupon PSC's suggestions and to get somelegitimate answers,
ifpossible, to myconcernsregarding the increase in chargesduringperiods ofDon usage, My
request for a response to the following questions is in no way suggesting that the condo
management'ssupervision and oversiteofthe complex is Jacking as to allowbreakingand
enteringinto unoccupied unitswithoutthe management's knowledge, or that the condo
management is conducting someotheractivitiesthat may be the cause for the increase in
billings.

I wouldappreciated ifyou wouldrespond to the following questions.

( l.._. ____

Sincerely,

1). Is the condoassociatio:.~iA of~y unoccu~ieduni~being liv~ ~_lU1y.~~during tll~ ._
... ------- ----- -owners·absence?~ /DV. -

2). Are thereother activities conducted by the Condo management thatwouldattribute.to JhYj
rise in utility bills in unoccupied units during certain times of the monthlyear? Il/U

Your response wouldbegreatly appreciated. Thankyou in advance for your cooperation.

NorG: '1-L... ,...e~f'tln S e.-~~~ c.Q"t"~t:'
Af.s,o(J.t f!("f 10"/ 's 'fIt.s. eopy t+ My
Ie.-rte..r w \+t-..~ If NO" lunH"4-
\~. ~~ ~'M~ln\.\e&. I"..)~O ~t1t.~
~~ d ,..\. /oolpt., t-\l-\t~ 4 ~,&""'.

<ok,



Roy & Shirley Henry
5 MillRace Court
St.P~MO 63376

(636) 477-9224

February 7. 2009

AmerenUE
P.OBox66529
St. Louis. MO 63166

RE: Protest
Property: Knolls Condo Unit 921

Osage Beach, MO 65065

Acet #: 85597-08146

I am protesting paymentofelectric bills for the above premises. The reason for the protest is that
the bills are inflatedand not consistentwith period ofusage and non-usage.

For example. We arrived at the unit on 10130/08. at approximately 4:30 P.M. We left the unit at
11:30 A.M. on 1112108. The total kilowatt hours (kwbs) shownused for that 3 day period was

. 111. However, on 12118/08, the kwbs shown used for one day was 178.

The letter from Public.Service Commission (PSC), dated 115/09. forewarned that the chargesfor
the period 1211512008-1212212008 would show a substantial increase in usage. The Jetteralso
stated that UE was unable to determinehow and why the service was used; only the amountand

.. days used. I oon1acted the condo managementperPSC suggestionsand the condo management
. responded"NO" to the condo managementconductingactivities, or activities experienced on the

premises that would cause increase service usage in unoccupiedunits.

I realize there will be some charges for periods the condo is not occupied. However, there has to
be an explanationfor the substantial increase in kwhrs during periods ofnon-usage. The PSC
made reference to multiple meteredaccount billing. My question is, in what way does multiple
meteredaccount billing apply to me personally?

The previous responseI receivedfrom UE was a messageleft on my voice mail stating thatUE.s
equipmentand meter readings were accurate. I am requesting thatthe responseto my letter, be
made in writing.

e-- Sincerely,
-.......\

~,~
Shirley Henry


